T&D capacity value, the capital amortization period, the load impacts and the A Factor using the

default settings provided in the DR Reporting Template.  The results for the TRCs for participant

46 Decision 12-04-045, page 44.

77

costs, generation capacity, load impacts and the A Factor are shown below.  Results for the

remaining sensitivities on the TRC as well as those for the PAC and RIM are provided in the DR

Reporting Template.

The TRC methodology relies on multiple assumptions, some of which are more

subjective than others.  Load impacts, for example, can be predicted with a reasonable degree of

accuracy by referring to past performance and understanding how program changes might impact

participation.  Participant costs, on the other hand, are highly subjective since it is a measure of

how difficult it is for a customer to participate.  What may be difficult to one customer may be

easy for another.  Note that with a sensitivity value of 50% used to estimate participant costs

rather than 75% used in the base case, all programs except BIP result in a TRC above one.

Table 21: Sensitivity Tests on the TRC

Program

Participant
Costs

Generation
Capacity Load Impacts A Factor

Base
Case 100% 50% -30% +30% -30% +30% -10% 100%

Summer
Saver 0.82 0.67 1.07 0.67 0.98 0.58 1.07 0.77 1.15

PTR/SCTD 0.87 0.86 1.14 0.67 1.08 0.61 1.13 0.80 0.98
CBP 0.94 0.86 1.17 0.71 1.17 0.67 1.20 0.86 1.36
BIP 0.59 0.54 0.67 0.42 0.76 0.42 0.77 0.54 0.80

7. Alternate Scenarios

With DR products transitioning to a supply side resource strategy, the value of DR is

currently in flux.  The avoided cost calculator was recently updated, new protocols have been

released that would change the TRC assumptions, and the DR proceeding’s cost-effectiveness

working group continues to evaluate how to improve the measurement of DR value.  In addition,

the Integrated Distributed Energy Resources proceedings is currently evaluating cost-

effectiveness methodologies for all resources, including DR, in an effort to better align the values

that various proceedings assign to these products.  Therefore, it is difficult to estimate the true

[…]

the base case for these two programs.

The new protocols modify the use of the B Factor to allow for different values for Day-

Of programs.  Specifically, the B Factor will be 100% if the program can be called in 30 minutes

or less, 94% if the program can be called the same day but requires more than 30 minutes, and

88% if the program must be called the previous day.50  For SDG&E programs, this changes the B

Factor for CBP Day-Of to 94%.

The new protocols require that the base case for the value of amortized capital costs be

less than the useful life of the equipment.  In particular, the protocols specify a calculation to be

used which is based on a “low value” equal to the cost of the equipment amortized over its useful

life and a “high value” equal to the cost of the equipment amortized over the reporting period (in

this case one year). The following calculation is specified in the protocols and was used in this

alternate analysis:51

Base value = low value + ½ * (high value – low value)

All other inputs from the Base Case analysis remain the same.  Results for this scenario are

shown below.

49 Ibid., page 47.
50 Ibid., page 34.
51 Ibid., page 40 to 41.

80

Table 22: Alternative Scenario Results Using 2015 Protocols
 Summer Saver PTR/SCTD CBP BIP

TRC 1.26 0.99 0.89 0.63
PAC 0.72 0.99 0.87 0.59
RIM 0.68 0.92 0.79 0.57
PCT 2.86 1.17 1.33 1.33

Table 23: Sensitivity Tests on the TRC for Alternate Scenario One

Program

 Participant Costs Generation
Capacity Load Impacts A Factor

Base
Case 60% 10% -30% +30% -30% +30% -10% 100%

Summer
Saver 1.26 0.96 1.89 1.01 1.51 0.89 1.64 1.11 1.65

PTR/SCTD 0.99 1.13 1.22 0.76 1.23 0.70 1.29 0.85 1.04

  100% 50% -30% +30% -30% +30% -10% 100%

CBP 0.89 0.82 1.09 0.67 1.11 0.64 1.14 0.76 1.20

BIP 0.63 0.57 0.70 0.45 0.81 0.44 0.82 0.52 0.77

b. Alternative Scenario Two: Adjusted A Factor

SDG&E provided a second alternative scenario in which the model from the first

alternative scenario (use of the 2015 protocols) was further modified to adjust the A Factor to

100% for programs that meet CAISO’s must offer obligation.  In this scenario, an A Factor of

100% is assigned to AC Summer Saver and CBP for meeting the must offer obligation.  All other

inputs remain the same as in the first alternative scenario.  Results for this second scenario and

the sensitivity test results are shown below.  Note that only Summer Saver and CBP change in

this scenario.

Table 24: Alternative Scenario Results Using 2015 Protocols and A Factor of 100% for MOO
 Summer Saver PTR/SCTD CBP BIP

TRC 1.77 0.99 1.30 0.85

81

PAC 1.01 0.99 1.26 0.79
RIM 0.96 0.92 1.15 0.77
PCT 2.86 1.17 1.33 1.33

Table 25: Sensitivity Tests on the TRC for Alternate Scenario Two

Program

Participant
Costs

Generation
Capacity Load Impacts A Factor

Base
Case 60% 10% -30% +30% -30% +30% -10% 100%

Summer
Saver 1.77 1.35 2.66 1.37 2.18 1.25 2.30 1.53 1.65

PTR/SCTD 0.99 1.13 1.22 0.76 1.23 0.70 1.29 0.85 1.04
  100% 50% -30% +30% -30% +30% -10% 100%

CBP 1.30 1.20 1.58 0.96 1.65 0.93 1.68 1.09 1.20
BIP 0.85 0.77 0.94 0.60 1.09 0.60 1.10 0.70 0.77

c. Alternate Scenario: BIP

SDG&E also tested BIP with an additional 1.5 MW.  Since filing the 2017 load impact

forecast which was used in the above analyses, SDG&E identified a pool of customers who are

eligible to enroll in BIP.  SDG&E plans to reach out to these customers through Account

Executives.  Therefore, SDG&E expects BIP participation to increase by 2017.  Using the 2010

protocols, an additional 1.5 MW in BIP would result in a TRC of 0.85.  Furthermore, using the

2015 protocols as described above, the additional MW in BIP would result in a TRC of 0.90;

adding to this the adjusted A Factor as described above, the result is a TRC of 1.21.